

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

DERIC JAMES LIDDELL, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri  
(4:72-cv-00100-HEA)  
The Honorable Henry Edward Autrey

---

**LIDDELL AND CALDWELL/NAACP PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES/CROSS-  
APPELLANTS' JOINT PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

William A. Douthit  
William A. Douthit –  
Attorney at Law, L.L.C.  
P.O. Box 6961  
St. Louis, Missouri 63006-6961  
(314) 434-7759

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees/  
Cross-Appellants Liddell Plaintiffs*

Christopher A. Pickett  
David P. Niemeier  
Caitlin M. Meyers  
Greensfelder, Hemker & Gale, P.C.  
10 South Broadway, Suite 2000  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
(314) 241-9090

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees/  
Cross-Appellants Caldwell/NAACP*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ON CROSS-APPEAL.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A. History of this Case and the State’s Resistance to Fund  
    Desegregation Programs .....3

    B. The DSA, Settlement Order, and Senate Bill 781 Provide that  
    Revenue Generated by the DST be Used Exclusively by the  
    District to Fund Intradistrict Desegregation Programs .....5

    C. After SB 287 is Enacted, the State Starts to Divert Revenue  
    Generated by the DST to Charter Schools .....12

    D. The Present Funding Dispute .....14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....18

ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....21

    I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT  
    THE STATE DID NOT VIOLATE THE DSA BY REDUCING  
    THE AMOUNT OF DST REVENUE TO THE DISTRICT  
    FROM THE DISTRICT’S STATE AID AND THEN BY  
    DIVERTING THOSE FUNDS TO CHARTER SCHOOLS.....21

        A. Standard of Review .....21

        B. Under the DSA, Revenue Generated by the DST Was to  
        be Used Exclusively by the District to Remedy the Effects  
        of Historical Segregation .....21

        C. The State Breached the DSA by Diverting DST Revenue  
        to the Charter Schools Starting in 2006 .....26

        D. This Court Has Previously Ruled that Similar Actions by  
        the State Are a Violation of the Terms of a Settlement  
        Agreement and Court Orders .....28

E.	The District Court Improperly Expanded the Scope of the Desegregation Remedy .....	30
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT CHARTER SCHOOL STUDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO THE SAME PER PUPIL FUNDING OF REVENUE GENERATED BY THE DST AS DISTRICT SCHOOL STUDENTS .....	32
	RESPONSIVE ARGUMENTS TO APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEFS .....	34
I.	TO THE EXTENT REVENUE GENERATED BY THE DST WAS INTENDED TO FOLLOW STUDENTS INTO THEIR RESPECTIVE CHARTER SCHOOLS, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN RESTRICTING CHARTER SCHOOLS’ USE OF THE REVENUE GENERATED BY THE DST TO DESEGREGATION REMEDIATION PROGRAMS AND, IF NOT USED FOR SUCH PROGRAMS, ORDERING THAT SUCH REVENUE MUST BE PAID 100 PERCENT TO THE DISTRICT .....	34
A.	Standard of Review .....	34
B.	The Revenue Generated by the DST Was Intended to Fund Desegregation Remediation Programs.....	34
C.	Requiring Charter Schools Use the Funds for their Intended Purpose Does Not Contravene Principles of Contract Law or the DSA .....	36
D.	To the Extent Revenue Generated by the DST was Intended to Follow the Students, the District Court’s Order Properly Concluded that Such Funds May Only be Used to Operate Desegregation Remediation Programs.....	37
E.	The District Court Did Not Impose an Obligation on Charter Schools that Exceeds Those Imposed on the District.....	37
F.	The Conditional Requirement of the Funding Does Not Require the State to Violate the Law and DSA .....	38
G.	This Court and United States Supreme Court Precedent Do Not Prevent the Conditional Use of the Revenue Generated by the DST.....	40

H.	The District Court Did Not Err in Fashioning Relief that it Deemed Consistent with the Terms of the DSA.....	40
I.	The District Court’s Order Does Not Violate Principles of Federalism.....	41
J.	The District Court’s Order is Consistent with Public Policy Considerations .....	42
K.	The District Court Correctly Found that Charter Schools are Receiving Revenue Generated by the DST .....	44
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANTS’ EQUITABLE DEFENSES .....	45
A.	Standard of Review .....	45
B.	The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Granting Specific Performance.....	45
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying the Defenses of Equitable Estoppel, Acquiescence or Laches.....	48
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING INTERVENOR’S <i>RES JUDICATA</i> DEFENSE.....	52
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING INTERVENORS’ STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSE.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.G. ex. rel. Hubbard v. Midwest Bus Sales, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016).....	52
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 620 F.2d 1277 (8th Cir. 1980).....	3, 23, 31
<i>Ag Spectrum Co. v. Elder</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 615 (S.D. Iowa 2016).....	41
<i>Allen v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 603 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Minn. v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Acad.</i> , 643 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	3
<i>Carroll v. Oak Hall Assocs., L.P.</i> , 898 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	39
<i>Cavalier Homes of Ala., Inc. v. Sec. Pac. Hous. Services, Inc.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 712 (E.D. Mo. 1997).....	22
<i>Chesterfield Vill., Inc. v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 64 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. 2002).....	52
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Mason Dixon Funding, Inc.</i> , No. 4:09-CV-1997, 2012 WL 13055580 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 30, 2012).....	51
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Reunion Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 4:10-CV-1632, 2012 WL 5471165 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 9, 2012).....	51
<i>Cole v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 533 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Comens v. SSM St. Charles Clinic Med. Grp., Inc.</i> 258 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	48, 49
<i>Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. 2009).....	52, 53

<i>Compass Bank v. Eager Rd. Associates, LLC</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	46
<i>Davis v. Laclede Gas Co.</i> , 603 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. 1980).....	55
<i>Forrest T. Jones &amp; Co. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (W.D. Mo. 2006).....	55
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) .....	30, 40
<i>Garden v. Cent. Neb. Hous. Corp.</i> , 719 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Gilbert v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 216 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2000).....	1, 21, 34
<i>Good Hope Missionary Baptist Church v. St. Louis Alarm Monitoring Co., Inc.</i> , 306 S.W.3d 185 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	22
<i>Grant Cty. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 722 (8th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Grommet v. Grommet</i> , 714 S.W.2d 747 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	50
<i>H&amp;R Block Tax Servs. LLC v. LUU Le Dang</i> , No. 19-00895-CV, 2019 WL 7593900 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 25, 2019).....	47
<i>Harris v. Mortg. Professionals</i> , 781 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>Headley v. Bacon</i> , 828 F.2d 1272 (8th Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Hiland Partners GP Holdings, LLC v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 847 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Hughes Dev. Co. v. Omega Realty Co.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 615 (Mo. 1997).....	54
<i>Illig v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Mo. 2004).....	53

<i>Jenkins v. Kansas City Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 516 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Jenkins v. Winter</i> , 540 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Johnson Tr. of Operating Eng’rs Loc. #49 Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Charps Welding &amp; Fabricating, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 510 (8th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Kan. City Area Transp. Auth. v. Donovan</i> , 601 S.W.3d 262 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020).....	50
<i>K-O Enterprises, Inc. v. O’Brien</i> , 166 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	54
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	42
<i>Landmark Infrastructure Holding Co. v. R.E.D. Inv., LLC</i> , 933 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2019).....	46
<i>Lane v. Non-Teacher Sch. Empl. Ret. Sys. of Mo.</i> , 174 S.W.3d 626 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	50
<i>Lawn Managers, Inc. v. Progressive Lawn Managers, Inc.</i> 959 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2020).....	22, 45
<i>Liddell by Liddell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 121 F.3d 1201 (8th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Liddell by Liddell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 126 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Liddell v. Bd. of Educ. of St. Louis</i> , 469 F. Supp. 1304 (E.D. Mo. 1979).....	3
<i>Liddell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 1037 (E.D. Mo. 1983).....	4
<i>Liddell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 667 F.2d 643 (8th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Liddell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 677 F.2d 626 (8th Cir. 1982).....	4

<i>Liddell v. Special Admin. Bd. of the Transitional Sch. Dist. of St. Louis</i> , 894 F.3d 99 (8th Cir 2018).....	2, 11, 24, 39
<i>Liddell v. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1998).....	30, 40
<i>Liddell v. State of Mo.</i> , 717 F.2d 1180 (8th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Liddell v. State of Mo.</i> , 731 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1984).....	4, 30, 40
<i>McBee v. Gustaaff Vandecnocke Revocable Trust</i> , 986 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. 1999).....	45
<i>Miener v. Mo. Dept. of Mental Health</i> , 62 F.3d 1126 (8th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....	30, 31, 40
<i>Millington v. Masters</i> , 96 S.W.3d 822 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	54
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	30, 40
<i>Pierson v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 357 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	21
<i>Postscript Enters. v. City of Bridgeton</i> , 905 F.2d 23 (8th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Powel v. Chaminade Coll. Preparatory, Inc.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2006).....	54
<i>Press Mach. Corp. v. Smith R.P.M. Corp.</i> , 727 F.2d 781 (8th Cir. 1984).....	2, 21, 22
<i>Rhoden Inv. Co. v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 499 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. 1973).....	26

<i>Riegelsberger v. Air Evac EMS, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 954 (2017) .....	51
<i>Schott v. Beussink</i> , 950 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) .....	48
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i> , 960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>State ex rel. Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gaertner</i> , 666 S.W.2d 764 (Mo. 1984).....	50
<i>Ste. Genevieve Cnty. Levee Dist. #2 v. Luhr Bros, Inc.</i> , 288 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009) .....	45
<i>Stone v. Farm Bureau Town &amp; Country Ins. Co. of Mo.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 736 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006) .....	26
<i>Thompson v. C.I.R.</i> , 821 F. 3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Trokey v. R.D.P. Dev. Grp., LLC</i> , 401 S.W.3d 516 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) .....	51
<i>Ward v. Hudgens</i> , 22 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) .....	52
<i>Yutterman v. Sternberg</i> , 86 F.2d 321 (8th Cir. 1936).....	45

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 160.400 .....	9, 11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 160.415 .....	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 163.011 .....	9, 13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 163.031 .....	8, 9

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 33.315 .....	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.110 .....	54
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 516.100-145 .....	54
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mo. Const. art. IX, §. 1(a) (1976) .....	3
Mo. Const. art. XI, §§ 1 and 3 (1875).....	3
<b>Rules</b>	
Eighth Circuit Local Rule 28A(h).....	58
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7) and (f).....	58
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	41
